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Petitioner’s Name: Sanjivan Bual 
Owner’s Name: Sanjivan Bual 

Petitioner’s 
Representative: Tony Nicholson, Space and Sites  

Address of  Property: 1706 McCall Drive, Shelbyville, IN  
Subject Property 

Zoning Classification: IL – Light Industrial  

Comprehensive Future 
Land use: High-Tech/Light Industrial  
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History: 
This site is a vacant piece of  land that is surrounded by multi-family residential to the 
north and east and light industrial to the west. There was a previous proposal for the site 
in 2018 that included a diesel mechanic shop.  

Vicinity Map: 

 
Action Requested: A request for Site Development Plan approval to construct mini-storage facility. 
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1. The property owner is petitioning to construct a mini-storage facility of up to five (5) buildings and 
up to approximately one hundred (100) units.  
 

2. The Zoning Ordinance (Section 9.05 (F) (5)) requires the Plan Commission make Findings of Fact that 
the Site Development Plan: 

a. Is consistent with the City of Shelbyville Comprehensive Plan: 
The planning staff has determined the subject petition is consistent with the goals of the 
Comprehensive Plan. A focus of the Comprehensive Plan is Built Environment: 
Objective 1: Formalize the City’s foreseeable future growth boundaries: 
Objective 2: Guide Healthy Development patterns using future Land Use Mapping 

Action 1: Utilize the Future Land Use Map as a living, breathing document to guide future 
development decisions. Guide Heathy Development Patterns Using the Future Land Use 
Map 
Action 3: Target mixed-use flexibility for gateway development.  

Objective 5: Promote Development and Redevelopment of Existing Sites and Buildings. 
Action 1: Identify redevelopment sites, primarily around the city gateways and market 
these first.  

The site for the subject petition is located in a highly commercial area, with different retail, 
office, and personal service uses surrounding it. The Comprehensive Plan and Future Land 
Use Map shows the area as Gateway-Mixed Use.       
 

b. Meets the Technical Review Committee’s expectations for best practices and quality design: 
The Technical Review Committee reviewed the site development plan against their 
applicable standards. The petitioner has responded and addressed the Technical Review 
Committee’s comments, except for the following comments from the Engineering 
Department: 
• The pipes going from in between the buildings to the dry retention areas are shown only 

having 0.3' of cover.  The standards call for 2' of cover. 
• The flow path in between the buildings going to the inlets is shown having a slope of 

0.17%. Maintain a slope of at least 0.5% going to these areas.  
• The 100-year flood elevation for the dry retention ponds are shown as higher than the 

entrance drive.  The drive must be higher than the 100-yr flood elevation.  
• The dry retention ponds do not have the required 1' minimum freeboard above the 100-

yr flood elevation, around them.  These ponds need to have the minimum freeboard, 
especially because the 100-yr flood elevation is higher than the existing road.  

• The drainage report shows buildings with lengths of 176' and the plans shows buildings 
with lengths of 196'.  The drainage calculations seem to be based on the smaller building 
sizes. 

• The paved area in the plans (not including the parking area or drive) is shown as 244' x 
272' which is equal to 1.52 acres.  The drainage report only shows 1.4 acres of impervious 
area.   

• The drainage report shows an outlet control orifice of 2.1" while the plans show 3.5". 
• Provide calculations for the existing runoff rates. 
 
Planning Staff would like to see these issues resolved before the issuance of any permits.  
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c. Satisfies the applicable requirements of Article 2: Zoning Districts: 
The planning staff has determined the subject petition is consistent with the IL – Light 
Industrial district. Light Industrial is intended to provide areas for light industrial, 
warehousing, research, and distribution facilities.  This district is intended to include industrial 
uses that are completely enclosed within structures and do not involve the outdoor storage 
of any materials or include the release of detectable emissions.  Shelbyville should strive to 
protect this district from retail commercial, residential, and general industrial uses. 
 

d. Satisfies the applicable requirements of Article 5: Development Standards: 
Planning Staff has worked with the petitioner to satisfy the standards of Article 5 of the 
Unified Development Ordinance. 
 
UDO 5.08 Architectural Standards 
A.  Façade: A primary structure's facades shall include a repeating pattern with no less than 

three (3) of the elements listed below.  At least one (1) of these elements shall repeat 
horizontally.  All elements shall repeat at intervals of no more than thirty (30) feet either 
horizontally or vertically. 
a.  Color change, 
b.  Texture change, 
c.  Material module change, and 
d.  Expression of architectural or structural bay through a change in plane no less than 

twelve (12) inches in width, such as an offset, reveal, or projecting rib. 
 
The petitioner is using brick and Hardie plank siding to meet this requirement. This 
incorporates a texture and material change. Plans should be revised and resubmitted for 
approval.  
 
*Note: this material is only being used on the end caps of the buildings and overhead 
storage doors can be metal.  
 

B.  Roof:   Roofs on all buildings that meet the “Retail Floor Area” limitation of “Retail (Type 
1) Low Intensity” shall have no less than one (1) of the following features; roofs on all 
buildings that meet the “Retail Floor Area” limitation of “Retail (Type 2) Medium 
Intensity” shall have no less than two (2) of the following  features; roofs on all buildings 
that meet the “Retail Floor Area” limitation of “Retail (Type 3) High Intensity” shall have 
no less than three (3) of the following features: 
a. Parapets concealing flat roofs and rooftop equipment such as HVAC units from public 

view. The average height of such parapets shall not exceed fifteen percent (15%) of 
the height of the supporting wall. Such parapets shall feature three-dimensional 
cornice treatment. 

b. Sloping roofs that do not exceed the average height of the supporting walls with an 
average slope greater than or equal to one (1) foot of vertical rise for every three (3) 
feet of horizontal run and less than or equal to one (1) foot of vertical rise for every 
one (1) foot of horizontal run. 

c. Three (3) or more roof slope planes. 
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d. A sloped roof system containing at least two (2) or more dormers featuring windows 
and overhanging eaves that must extend at least three (3) feet past all supporting 
walls. 

e. Two (2) or more visible roof slopes in addition to dormers, turrets, or cornice work 
such as corbels, spaced consistently along all façade planes in a manner that is 
appropriate with the surrounding area. 

f. Installation of an on-site solar energy system covering an area anywhere on the roof 
of the building equal to or greater than thirty-five percent (35%) of the total roof area 
of all primary buildings. This solar energy system shall satisfy all requirements of 
Section 5.65-5.70 of this Ordinance. 

g. Varying roof heights, consisting of at least two percent (2%) variation in height of the 
overall length of the street-facing facade, with at least three different roof heights.  

 
As designed the roof is a standard gable. The gable runs north to south and aids in the 
collection of water run-off.  
 
The petitioner is meeting the roof requirement.  
 

UDO 5.32-5.37 Landscape Standards 
A. Foundation Planting Requirements – The minimum number of required foundation 

plantings is determined by Table LA-A: 
 
Required plantings: 

 Length Required Plantings 
Front Facade Thirty (30) feet in length 6 shrubs/ornamentals 
Side Façade One hundred ninety (190) feet  19 shrubs/ornamentals  
Rear Facade Thirty (30) feet in length 3 shrubs/ornamentals 

 
B. Bufferyard Landscaping Requirements: Buffer yard plantings shall be located along the 

front property line, side property line, and rear property line when contiguous to a 
conflicting zoning district as indicated on Table LA-G: Buffer Yards Required. The property 
to the south is zoned BG – Business General and requires a Bufferyard “Type 1”. The 
property to the north and east is RM – Multi-family Residential and requires a Bufferyard 
“Type 3”.  
 
Buffer Yard “Type 1”:  One (1) deciduous tree and one (1) ornamental or evergreen tree 
shall be planted for every fifty (50) feet of contiguous boundary with the adjacent lot.  
Each tree shall be planted within twenty (20) feet of the property line, but no closer 
than five (5) feet to the property line. 
Buffer Yard “Type 3”: 
1. Canopy Deciduous Tree:  One (1) deciduous tree shall be planted for every twenty-
five (25) feet of contiguous boundary with the adjacent lot.  Each tree shall be planted 
within twenty (20) feet of the property line, but not closer than five (5) feet of the 
property line. 
2. Evergreen Tree: Four (4) ornamental or evergreen trees shall be planted for every 
fifty (50) feet of contiguous boundary with the adjacent lot.  Each tree shall be planted 
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within fifteen (15) feet of the property line, but not within five (5) feet of the property 
line. 
 

 Length of 
Property Line 

Required Deciduous 
Plantings 

Required Evergreen 
Plantings 

North 
Property Line 

Three Hundred 
(300) feet  

12 6 

East Property 
Line 

Three Hundred-
Twenty-Five 
(325) feet 

13 7 

South 
Property Line  

Three Hundred 
(300) feet  

6 6 

 
Total plantings required: 
(31) Deciduous Trees 
(19) Evergreen Trees 
(27) Shrubs/Ornamental 
 
Total plantings provided: 
(4) Colorado Blue Spruce counted towards required evergreens 
(18) American Arborvitae counted towards required shrubs/ornamentals/ evergreens  
(18) Juniper counted towards required shrubs/ornamentals  
 
Additional planting required: 
(31) Deciduous Trees 
(6) Evergreen Trees  

 
The petitioner is not meeting this standard. Please provide a revised landscape plan.  
 

UDO 5.44 Outdoor Storage Standards 
A. Industrial Outdoor Storage:  Outdoor storage of vehicles, equipment, product, supplies, 

materials, waste or scrap, pallets, and the like shall be permitted if all of the following 
conditions are met: 
2. Screening:  Outdoor storage areas shall be screened on all sides with a solid fence or 

wall that is six (6) feet tall, or eight (8) feet tall if what is stored is greater than six (6) 
feet in height. 

 
C. Parked Recreational Vehicles: 

2. Parking: A recreational vehicle shall be parked on a paved surface in the rear yard of a 
lot or on a valid parking spot (e.g. driveway) in the front yard or side yard. 

 
Page C101 calls for the area for Buildings D and E to remain as grass for RV and Trailer 
parking until such time as the buildings would be constructed. Per the UDO RV and Trailer 
parking must be on a paved surface. Petitioner needs to eliminate RV and Trailer parking.  
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UDO 5.52 Non-residential Parking Standards 
Off-street parking shall be required for all uses as shown in Table PK‑A: Minimum Number Of 
Parking Spaces Per Use.   
 

Miscellaneous Uses  
1-space per 20 storage units at a self-storage facility 

 
There will be thirty-eight (38) units in each of the five (5) buildings for a total of nine (9) 
required parking spaces. Plus, an additional parking space for an employee. Ten (10) total 
parking spaces are required, and ten (10) parking spaces have been provided.  
 

e. Satisfies the applicable requirements of Article 6: Design Standards 
Article 6: Design Standards provides the standards for all subdivisions and generally apply to 
the construction of residential planned unit developments with public improvements. Article 
6: Design Standards do not apply to this project. 
 

f. Satisfies any other applicable provisions of the Unified Development Ordinance. 
All other applicable provisions of the Unified Development Ordinance are being satisfied by 
the submitted civil plans. 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS: 
1. City Engineer’s Office must approve a final drainage plan and report that complies with 

all City Standards prior to the issuance of any permits. 
2. The landscape plan is revised and approved by the City Planning Department.  
3. The storage of Recreational Vehicles (RV) and trailers are not permitted unless meeting 

all the requirements of UDO Outdoor Storage Standards. 
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Site Development Plan: PC 2023-5; Shelby Storage; SDP 

Findings of Fact by the Shelbyville Plan Commission 

Staff Prepared  

Motion: 
(I) would like to make a motion to approve the site development plan as presented to this body, pursuant to the 
planning staff’s report, proposed conditions of approval, and Findings of Fact.  
  
The site development plan is consistent with the City of Shelbyville Comprehensive Plan as outlined in the 
planning staff’s report. 
The site development plan is not consistent with the City of Shelbyville Comprehensive Plan, as outlined in the 
planning staff’s report. 
The site development plan meets the Technical Review Committee’s expectations for best practices and quality 
design, as outlined in the planning staff’s report, as outlined in the planning staff’s report. 
The site development plan does not meet the Technical Review Committee’s expectations for best practices and 
quality design, as outlined in the planning staff’s report, as outlined in the planning staff’s report 
The site development plan satisfies the applicable requirements of Article 2: Zoning Districts, as outlined in the 
planning staff’s report. 
The site development plan does not satisfy the applicable requirements of Article 2:.Zoning Districts, as outlined 
in the planning staff’s report. 
The site development plan satisfies the applicable requirements of Article 5: Development Standards, as outlined 
in the planning staff’s report.  
The site development plan does not satisfy the applicable requirements of Article 5:.Development Standards, as 
outlined in the planning staff’s report. 
The site development plan satisfies the applicable requirements of Article 6: Design Standards, as outlined in the 
planning staff’s report. 
The site development plan does not satisfy the applicable requirements of Article 6: Design Standards, as outlined 
by the planning staff’s report.   
 This site development plan satisfies all other applicable provision of the Unified Development Ordinance, as 
outlined by the planning staff’s report. 
The site development plan does not satisfy all other applicable provision of the Unified Development Ordinance, 
as outlined in the planning staff’s report.  
 
 

Additional Conditions Imposed by the Shelbyville Plan Commission: 

1.  
 

2.  
 

3.  

Shelbyville Plan Commission 

 

By: ___________________________________   Attest: ______________________________________         

       Chairperson / Presiding Officer      Adam M. Rude, Secretary 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 
 

6. 
















